FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6001143 01/06/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6800 WEST JOLIET **BRIAR PLACE NURSING** INDIAN HEAD PARK, IL 60525 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) **Initial Comments** S 000 S 000 Complaint Investigation 2390101/IL155004 Final Observations S9999 S9999 Statement of Licensure Violation 300.610a) 300.1010h) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)2) 300.1210d)5) 300.3240a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300,1010 Medical Care Policies h) The facility shall notify the resident's physician

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

of any accident, injury, or significant change in a resident's condition that threatens the health,

safety or welfare of a resident, including, but not

limited to, the presence of incipient or manifest

TITLE

Attachment A

Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6001143 B. WING 01/06/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6800 WEST JOLIET **BRIAR PLACE NURSING** INDIAN HEAD PARK, IL 60525 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 decubitus ulcers or a weight loss or gain of five percent or more within a period of 30 days. The facility shall obtain and record the physician's plan of care for the care or treatment of such accident, injury or change in condition at the time of notification. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis: 2) All treatments and procedures shall be administered as ordered by the physician. 5) A regular program to prevent and treat pressure sores, heat rashes or other skin breakdown shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis so that a resident who enters the facility without pressure sores does not develop pressure sores unless the individual's clinical condition demonstrates that the pressure sores were unavoidable. A resident having pressure sores shall receive treatment and

services to promote healing, prevent infection, and prevent new pressure sores from developing.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ľ	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	U - 20 - 20	IL6001143	B. WING		C		
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		263.0	TATE TIP CORE	01/	06/2023	
	111111111111111111111111111111111111111		DRESS, CITT, S ST JOLIET	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BRIARF	PLACE NURSING		EAD PARK, I	IL 60525			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999				
	Section 300.3240 A	huse and Neglect					
	00000011000.02407	wuse and Neglect					
8	a) An owner, licens agent of a facility sh resident. (Section 2	ee, administrator, employee or nall not abuse or neglect a -107 of the Act)		sa g			
	These requirements by:	s were not met as evidenced		=- 	*	×	
V	review the facility fainjuries prior to wou and failed to ensure wounds received wounds received wounds received wounds received wonds and treat (R6, R14) reviewed sample of 14. These developing 6 new prexisting unstageable worsening and decline injuries the facility of	on, interview, and record iled to identify pressure ands becoming unstageable presidents with unstageable bund assessments, atments for 2 of 3 residents for pressure injuries in the efailures resulted in R6 ressure injuries, and two espressure injuries with the ine of the wounds. These in R14 developing one new					
	back with his heels was alert and orient to the facility in Octo said he is unable to the car accident and said due to pain he bed and requires as said he has bed some into the facility like pain in his feet, area. R6 said he has but he was not sure changed. R6 said th	AM, R6 was in bed flat on his resting on the mattress. R6 ed and said he was admitted ober due to a car accident. R6 walk and is bedridden due history of back surgeries. R6 is unable to turn himself in sistance from staff to turn. R6 es on his bottom that he didn't with. R6 said he has nerve and pain in his back/bottom d a dressing on his bottom,	W Q				

	Department of Public	Health	West to the			FURM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	75.		E SURVEY PLETED
500	\$ \$	\$L6001143	B. WING	<u> </u>			C 06/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DDRESS, CITY, §	STATE, ZIP CODE			- VIEVE
BRIARP	PLACE NURSING	6800 WES	ST JOLIET HEAD PARK, I				nin.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREN	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		
S9999	Continued From pa	age 3	S9999		ži.		
	the last dressing ch	said he can't recall anyone	12	. To			÷ ,
	shows R6 was adm	eration Review dated 10/18/22 nitted on 10/15/22 and has one ound classified as a skin s right trochanter.		1 d			
	12/8/22 shows R6 h	kin Alteration Review dated has a "new wound, right lower pressure injury measuring 3 x 0% black eschar wound bed		-4	8		ia.
	12/8/22 shows R6 h unstageable pressu cm, 50 % black esc	kin Alteration Review dated has a "new wound, sacrum, ure injury measuring 8 x 6 x 0 char wound bed with regular rainage with no odor."		(1) (b)		**************************************	ii.
	shows R6 has "unst right lower back, me Wound is 100% ned exudate; unstageable measures 8 x 6 x 0 with mild serous exuand dry dressing dai patient's multiple con	cian Notes dated 12/8/22 tageable pressure wound to easures 3 x 3.5 x 0 cm. crotic tissue with mild serous ble pressure wound to sacrum, cm. Wound is 50% necrotic udaterecommend silvadene ally and as neededDue to pmorbidities he is at high risk and worsening wounds."		2		÷	
90	12/15/22 (one week back unstageable pr 3.1 x 0 cm, with 100	kin Alteration Review dated k later) shows R6's right lower dressure wound measures 3 x 0% black eschar wound bed juinous (clear bloody)	~	28		45	

	Department of Public	Health	00 E E	-12 Nove	FORM APPRO	
STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 01/06/2023	
	X	IL6001143	B. WING	1. %		
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIAR P	LACE NURSING		ST JOLIET IEAD PARK,	IL 60525		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	JLD BE COMPLET	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999		3	
en (**) Se (**)	12/15/22 (one weel unstageable pressum, with 60% black irregular edges and serosanguinous (cl	kin Alteration Review dated k later) shows R6's sacral are wound measures 8 x 6 x 0 eschar wound bed with moderate (25%-75%) ear bloody) and sanguineous	i s	* ^ ~	0 3	
9	shows R6 has "uns right fower back, me Wound is 100% new exudate; unstageab measures 8 x 6 x 0 with mild serous ex and dry dressing da patient's multiple co	ian Notes dated 12/15/22 tageable pressure wound to easures 3 x 3.1 x 0 cm. crotic tissue with mild serous ble pressure wound to sacrum, cm. Wound is 60% necrotic udaterecommend silvadene ily and as neededDue to emorbidities he is at high risk and worsening wounds."	:			
8	R6's wound assess assessments perforago).	ments showed there were no med after 12/15/22 (22 days		74 g. gr	83 BE	
20 M	Nurse/LPN) said she R6 and was not sure	AM, V8 (Licensed Practical e was the nurse assigned for e of who had wounds on the sings changes, or if the nurse.	#1		e:	
20	Nurse/RN) said ther currently, the wound ago. V14 said the flo the dressing change	AM, V14 (Registered e is no wound nurse nurse left about a month for nurses should be doing as and wound assessments. seen the wound doctor since	£(
	On 1/6/23 at 11:10 A Administrator) said t the last one left. V3	M, V3 (Assistant here is no wound nurse since said V16 (Corporate RN) was	50			

PRINTED: 02/08/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED C IL6001143 B. WING 01/06/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6800 WEST JOLIET BRIAR PLACE NURSING INDIAN HEAD PARK, IL 60525 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 handling treatments but she is not in the facility now. V3 said there were no other skin assessments for R6 after 12/15/22 (22 days ago). V3 said she was not sure when the wound doctor came to the facility and there were no other wound doctor notes. On 1/6/23 at 12:02 PM, V7 and V10 (Certified Nursing Assistants/CNA) lowered R6's brief and assisted R6 to roll to his left side in the bed. R6 had a gauze type dressing saturated with purulent drainage on his bottom which began to drain in a stream down R6's back, a blood saturated gauze type dressing to R6's right lower back, and a gauze type dressing on R6's lower left leg that was saturated with blood which had saturated the sheet on the bed and formed a pool of blood on the mattress. R6's right and left heel contained large dark purple areas, and R6 had a round red open area over a vertebra on the middle of his back. V2 (Director of Nursing/DON) stated "These dressings have not been changed in a while; that looks like pus running out of the sacral wound. I only saw treatments for 3 wounds for R6. I'm not aware of any new wounds." V2 removed the dressings on R6's lower back and sacral area. The sacral area had 4 separate wounds, two larger areas and two smaller round areas. The wound on the top right of the sacral area was filled with yellow/brown colored slough and continued to drain purulent pus like fluid. The wound on the top left area and the two smaller round areas on the bottom left and bottom right side had exposed white areas (resembling tendon) in the wound beds. The wound on R6's

Illinois Department of Public Health

right lower back was red, deep, and appeared to have undermining and tunneling. V2 stated "Yes! see that white area. I'm not sure if that's tendon or bone." V2 said she had not measured wounds in a while and began to measure R6's wounds:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
¥S		IL6001143	B. WING			C 01/06/2023		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
PRIADO	LACE NURSING		ST JOLIET					
DRIARE	LACE NURSING		EAD PARK,	IL 60525				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (E			D BE COMPLET		
\$9999	Continued From pa	ge 6	S9999	V		ii;		
523 5	right lower back 2 c undermining and po right upper sacral w slough and draining left upper sacral wo like area	m x 2.5 cm, deep, red, with essible tunneling round 3.5 x 2.5 cm, filled with	13	\$ 8-			TO THE SECOND SE	
8	like area right lower sacral we like area low middle back wo left heel 2.5 x 1.5 cr	ound .5 x .5 cm, white tendon und .8 x 5 cm, open pink area n, dark purple, irregular edges dark purple, irregular edges						
	V2 did not measure V2 cleansed the wo to all the wounds. V these wounds. We we we need one. I will I an antibiotic. The or	depth of any of the wounds. unds and applied a dressing 2 stated "I had no idea about don't have a wound nurse and nave to call the doctor and get ne wound looks infected."	4 Si X	8			49	
E)	some wounds and v doctor. V15 said she wound doctor and w wounds for R6. V15 (facility staff) to cont	M, V15 (Nurse d she was aware that R6 had was referred to the wound had never spoke to the was not aware of any new stated "I would expect them fact the wound doctor for any get involved with wounds."	•	s:	÷	98	<u>l</u> a	
10	December of 2022 scleanse with normal and cover with dry dfor R6's sacrum and treatment for R6's sawounds was signed 12/23/22, and no tre	ninistration Record (TAR) for shows treatment orders to saline and apply silvadene ressing daily and as needed right lower back. The last acral and right lower back off as completed on atments have been signed off (14 days no dressing	8	÷	×	76	ŧe.	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
1.5		IL6001143	8. WING				C /06/2023
9	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S ST JOLIET HEAD PARK, I	STATE, ZIP CODE			00/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDE (EACH CORI	R'S PLAN OF CO RECTIVE ACTIO RENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 7	\$9999				N.
	changes).	* 0					
2	said she had been the wound nurse le two weeks. V16 sa	PM, V16 (Corporate Nurse) assisting with wounds since eft, but she has been gone for aid she left on 12/22/22. V16 assing wounds weekly	Tic	14 41			88
	(Thursdays) including treatment orders as round with the would be a could be	ling measuring and changing as needed. V16 said she would and NP weekly. V16 said assessed weekly in order to bund is healing or declining,	=	=			
~ , 6:	and the assessmer wounds. V16 said r should be assesse with the resident du alterations should be	nts include measuring the residents' skin and wounds ad daily and at any interaction uring care. V16 said any skin be reported to the nurse. V16 ould be provided as ordered to		22 55 M			
	keep the wound cle promote a healing of was aware of R6's sacrum and the rigl assessments are d	ean, prevent infection, and to environment. V16 said she unstageable pressure to the tht back. V16 said skin done by staff during bed baths		2	\$ 5		
T	assessment task for wound nurse is not are supposed to do and weekly skin as V18 (Wound NP) the	ere is an assigned skin or the RN to do. V16 said if the tin the facility the floor nurses the treatments as ordered assessments. V16 said she told that she was going to be out of the treatments as ordered that she was going to be out of the treatments.			+		
== :::	coming to the facilit	not sure why V18 was not ty while she (V16) was gone.	93	x) 140	850		
	one was monitoring V16 has been gone	PM, V6 (Assistant she was not aware that no g and assessing wounds since a, and she (V6) was not aware stor was not coming to the		E)			W
	R6's Care Plan date	ed 10/17/22 shows R6 is at					

Z5WG11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6001143			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 01/06/2023		
		B. WING _						
BRIAR PLACE NURSING 6800 WES			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EST JOLIET HEAD PARK, IL 60525					
(X4)ID PREFIX TAG	j (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOUL(HE APPROF	DRE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	related to diagnosis acetabulum, vertebileft hipR6 has she surgical scar to the are intact. Interventissues/concerns will nurse, weekly meas documentation, adn (treatments) per phyplan shows initiated unstageable wound sacrum with intervented.	teration in skin integrity of fracture of the left rogenic low back pain, pain in earing to the right hip, old lower backfeet and heels ons: any new skin integrity be conveyed to charge surements and ninister wound care /sician orders. The same care on 12/8/22 resident with to right lower back and ntions: consult wound ound measurements, skin will outine care, provide	S9999				7.5	
ä	Policy shows "Purpopressure soresins daily during bathing, measures. New or with should be reported in follow up treatment be done by CNAs due. 2. On 1/6/23 at 11:15 the left side of the being was slightly bent wall. There were no	d Pressure Ulcer Prevention use: to prevent and treat pect the skin several times hygiene, and repositioning vorsened skin concerns mmediately to the nurse for .NOTE: Daily skin checks will uring routine care." 5 AM, R14 was in bed with ed against the wall. R14's left at the knee touching the pillows or padding between nee. R14 stated "I have a		27 ts	ea Sa		25 26 26	
	pressure sore of my knee being scrunche paralyzed and don't in the dressing now. It's Lately it's been more wound doctor came would come weekly it	left knee. I got it from my left and against the wall. I'm realize it. They just changed a supposed to be every night. Ilke every other night. The once, and the wound NP out I haven't seen her in a they measure it; I've just				3		

PRINTED: 02/08/2023 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6001143 B. WING 01/06/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **6800 WEST JOLIET** BRIAR PLACE NURSING INDIAN HEAD PARK, IL 60525 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 9 S9999 R14's Treatment Nurse Initial Skin Alteration Review dated 11/18/22 shows R14 has a new facility acquired unstageable pressure injury to her left knee. The wound measures 1.5 x 1.8 x 0 cm and is 100% necrotic. On 1/6/23 at 1:32 PM, V16 (Corporate RN) said R14 was found to have a pressure to her left knee caused by her knee being against the wall. V16 said "Treatment orders are in place, and we moved her bed slightly away from the wall so there is space between her knee and the wall." V16 said R14 should have weekly skin assessments for the wound. R14's most recent Wound and Skin Alteration Review of the left knee pressure injury is dated 12/15/22 (22 days ago). On 1/6/23 at 2:23 PM, V6 (Assistant Administrator) said there were no more skin assessments for R14's left knee; the 12/15/22 was the most recent assessment. R14's Care Plan dated 10/18/22 shows "skin will be checked during routine care." (A)

llinois Department of Public Health